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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

;Carla Carella,
Plaintiff

V.

Wal-Mart '

Defendant

FILED

MAR 2 7 2000

Wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothonotaly

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-3/5 -CD

Type of Pleading:
Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Carla Carella

Counsel for this party:
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

: Supreme Court No. 52097,

Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro:

Attorneys at Law
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
{814) 765-6555
(814) 765-6210 FAX




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

Carla Carella, : ‘No. 00- -CD
Plaintiff
v.
Wal-Mart,
Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

CARLA CARELLA, : No. 00- -CD
Plaintiff :
v.
WAL-MART,
Defendant : |
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Carla Carella, by and through
her attorney, Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire, and sets forth the
following averments:

1. That the Plaintiff is Carla Carella, and adult individual,
residing at RD 1, Box 153, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. That the Defendant is Wal-Mart, a corporation conducting
and maintaining a business at 2129, 100 Supercenter Drive,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

3. That on April 6, 1998, at approximately 9:00 p.m., the
plaintiff visited the said store located in Clearfield County, for
the purpose of purchasing various articles therein.

4. That on the day and time aforementioned, the plaintiff
reached for two (2) Rubbermaid items on the bottom shelf, when
stacks of garbage cans from the top shelf fell on the plaintiff's
head, knocking her unconscious.

5. That the said top shelf, on the day and time
aforementioned containing stacked garbage cans, one inside the
other, and approximately 15 cans and lids fell approximately 8 feet
onto the plaintiff's head.

6. That after the plaintiff was regaining consciousness, one




Wal-mart employee was standing at one end of the aisle watching the
plaintiff.

7. That the said Wal-Mart employee failed to render
assistance to the plaintiff.

8. After several minutes the plaintiff walked to the front of
the said store and asked for help.

9. That on April 6, 1998 the plaintiff was taken to the
Clearfield Hospital Emergency Room.

10. That due to injuries suffered on the day and time
aforementioned, the Elaintiff is receiving medical treatment,
continues to suffer daily, missed and is unable to work the same
number of days and hours, when compared to dates before April 6,
1998.

11. That at all times herein mentioned, the Defendant, it's
agents, and/or employees, operated, managed and controlled the Wal-
Mart Store located in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

12. That is the duty of the Defendant, it's agents and/or
employees to Jjointly and severally keep and maintain the
aforementioned store and it's shelves and merchandise in a safe
manner to prevent injuries.

13. That at tiﬁes mentioned herein, the Defendant, it's agents
and/or employees disregarded their duties aforesaid and
negligently, carelessly, wrongfully, and unlawfully, maintained and
permitted a defective, dangerous and unsafe condition to exist , to
constitute a hazard and menace to the safety of the plaintiff.

14. That the injuries sustained by the plaintiff were caused

solely by reason of the joint and several negligence of the




defendant, it's agents and/or employees.
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff claims damages from defendant in an

amount not in excess of $20,000.00, but in excess of $15,000.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Lzl

Attorney for Plaintiff

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
218 S. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830




la
’

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ¢ SS

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, in and for the
County and State aforesaid, Carla Carella, who, being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the

foregoing, Complaint are true and correct to the best of her

o

Carla Care

knowledge, information and belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me

this 222l day 0;;2%401/{ ’

2000.

Notary Public

Notarial Sea;

Th&f;fﬁ- C{: Knareshorg, Notary pypy;

o teld Boro, Clearfielg Count “
mission Expires June 19, 2)602

Mem? )
ember, Pennsylvama Association of N

otarigs




GARY A. KNARESBORO

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PERNNSYLVANIA

CARELLA, CARLA _ 00-375-CD
Vs )
WAL-MART

COMPILAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 29, 2000 AT 2:53 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON WALMART, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT #2129 100
SUPERCENTER DRIVE, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO RON ORRIS, CO-MANAGER A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING ~

19.33 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

SWORN TO BEFORE ME'THIS SO ANSWERS,

MM/

2000 401
CHESTER A. HAWKINS

SHERTIFF

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotar
My Commussion Expires
1st Monday n Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

FILED

APR ¢ 7
WO/ 50 2000
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" Wal.00166

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CARLA CARELLA, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-375-CD
Vs. Issue No.
WAL-MART, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant. PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
Code:

Filed on behalf of WAL-MART, Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Juliet L. Abel, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #80000

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY
Firm #753

1300 Frick Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 471-1180
Fax: (412)471-9012

FILED

APR 1 0 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CARLA CARELLA, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-375-CD
VS. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
WAL-MART,
| Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
TO:  Prothonotary
Please enter the appearance of Attorney Juliet L. Abel and the law firm of Gorr, Moser,

Dell & Loughney on behalf of Defendant, Wal-Mart.

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

y
AL ; \ A\ }T/qb A\/M
Ju&eﬂi Abel, Esquire
S{ite }, 00 Frick Building
437-Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6002

Phone: 412-471-1180



CE CATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe for Appearance was
served upon all counsel of record by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, this (’QM

dayof A ‘@"& ,2000.

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
SOBEL, COLLINS & KNARESBORO
218 South Second Street
Cleatfield, PA 16830
Counsel for Plaintiff

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

/gul@ 2 M |
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Wal.00166

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CARLA CARELLA, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintift] No.  00-375-CD
Vs. ”I_ssue No.
WAL-MART, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant. ANSWER
Code:

Filed on behalf of WAL-MART, Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Juliet L. Abel, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #80000

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY
Firm #753

1300 Frick Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

FILED Fav . (¢12) 4719012
APR 1 0 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




ANSWER
AND NOW, comes the defendant, Wal-Mart, by and through its attorneys, Juliet L. Abel,
Esquire, and GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY, and sets forth the following averments:
1. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information. to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 1 of the plaintiff’s

Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

2. The averments contained within Paragraph 2 of plaintiff’'s Complaint are
admitted.
3. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form

a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 3 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

4. The allegations contained in Paragraph 4 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied
pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1029(e).

5. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 5 of the plaintiff’s

Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.




6. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 6 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

7. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 7 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

8. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 8 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

9. The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 9 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

10.  The within defendant is without sufficient knowledge and/or information to form
a belief as to the truth of the averments contained within Paragraph 10 of the plaintiff’s
Complaint, and the same are denied and strict proof demanded at the time of trial.

11.  The averments contained within Paragraph 11 are admitted in part and denied in
part. It is admitted that the defendant, as a corporation, acts through its agents and employees. It
1s further admitted that the defendant operated and managed the Wal-Mart store in Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania. However, to the extent inferred, it is denied that Wal-Mart had exclusive
control over the area at issue, as many shoppers are regularly in that area.

12.  The averments contained within Paragraph 12 of plaintiff’s Complaint constitute

legal conclusions to which no responsive pleading is necessary.




13.  The averments contained within Paragraph 13 of plaintiff’s Complaint are denied
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e).
14.  The averments contained within Paragraph 14 of plaintiffs Complaint are denied
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e).
WHEREFORE, Wal-Mart respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment
in its favor.
Respectfully submitted,

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

By A.V\::»LO%TM

Juligt L. Abel, Esquire
Attorpeys for Defendant Wal-Mart




VERIFICATION

I, Juliet L. Abel, attorney for defendant, Wal-Mart, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024(c)(2),
verify that the averments of fact made in this foregoing PLEADING are true and correct and based
upon my personal knowledge, information or belief. I understand that averments of fact in said
document are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to the unsworn
falsifications to authorities. This Verification is made by the unde:signed due to lack of sufficient

time to obtain a Verification from Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and will be provided when available.

{ B \ N
Date: q/(P '{X\ /4&11 }. n“fl? Nf\\ﬂ/{/
I Juligt L. Abel, Esquire
A’itt\o)rney for Defendant Wal-Mart




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Answer was served upon
counsel for the plaintiff, Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire, by United States mail, first class, postage
prepaid, at his offices located at Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro, 218 South Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830, on the _Lﬂ day of April, 2000.

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

A

Juligt L. Abel, Esquire
Agto eys for Defendant Wal-Mart

e
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Wal.00166

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CARLA CARELLA, CIVIL DIVISION
‘ Plaintiff, No. 00-375-CD
VS, Issue No.
\
i WAL-MART, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant. VERIFICATION TO ANSWER
o Code:

Filed on behalf of WAL-MART_, Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Juliet L. Abel, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #80000

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY
Firm #753

1300 Frick Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 471-1180
Fax: (412) 471-9012

FILED
AR 6 a0

Wiltamr & Shaw
Prathonotary

b




Wal.l66

VERIFICATION
I Véﬁfy that the averments of fact made in this foregoing ANSWER are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information or belief, T understand that averments of fact in said
document are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to the unsworn
falsifications to authorities.
I am authorized to make this verification on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. because of

my position as manager.

Date: H’)O,‘ 60 %/%/

Mel Knezevich, Mﬁ;\ger
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Defendant’s Verification to Answer was
yth

served upon all counsel of record by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, this

dayof  RPRIL , 2000.

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
SOBEL, COLLINS & KNARESBORO
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Counsel for Plaintiff

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

WW\ ?/\/ua St




FILED
j 26 &y
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No. 00-375-CD

Carla Carella
V.

Wal-Mart

Motion for Protective
Order

FILED
MAY 2 3 2000 Q

QRS9 o

Williain A. Shaw

Prothenotary @G _ “w

Sohel, Qolling & Brareshors
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
218 SOUTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

(B14) 76S5-5552 (814) 765-6555

COMMEROWL PRINTING 00., CLEARFIELD, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Carla Carella, No. 00-375-CD
Plaintiff :

V.

Wal-Mart,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:
Motion for Protective
Order

Filed on behalf of:
Carla Carella

Counsel for this party:
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

F'LED ¢ Supreme Court No. 52097

MAY 2 3 2000 ¢ Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
Attorneys at Law
Wiltiam A. Shaw : 218 South Second Street

Prothonotary Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-6555
(814) 765-6210 FAX




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Carla Carella,

Plaintiff No. 00-375-00
V. ]
Wal-Mart, )
Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this _‘ﬂ&day of M , 2000, upon

consideration of the attached Motion, a rule is hereby issued upon
Defendant to show cause why the Motion should not be granted. Rule

returnable the IgJA‘ day of $¥bobb , 2000 for filing a

written response.

NOTICE

A PETITION OR MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF
YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING
MOTION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU
ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT.

YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
. Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, Est. 50-51

Court:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Carla Carella, :
Plaintiff No. 00-375-CD

V.

Wal-Mart,
Defendant

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

AND NOW, Carla Carella, Plaintiff above named, and by her
Attorney Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire, move the Court for a
Protective Order pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure
4012 as follows:

1. Defendant has filed Interrogatories directed to Plaintiff

Cain™

R L
pursuant to Pennsylvania?Rules’ of'“€ivil Procedure.

Py
:: :’ N K § i a} : B .
2. Said Interroga@pglegecoéfgin 96 numbered interrogatories

N

4 =

and approximately 254 qééétiégs E%;Eanswer.

3. The plaintiff seeks a Pf:%:ctive Order from the following
numbered interrogafories: 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 84, 85, 86, 87, 90
and 95.

4. . That the numbered interrogatories listed above deal with
legal theory, confidential communication and irrelevant requests.

5. That the Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure Sections
4011 and 4012 allows the court to limit interrogatories as justice
requires to protect a party. -

6. That the plaintiff has answered all interrogatories except

those listed above.
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WHEREFORE, the plaintiff requests that the court issue an
Order directing the plaintiff need not respond to the
interrogatories numbered 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 84, 85, 86, 87, 90 and

95.

Respectfully submitted,

, Esquire
Attorméy for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CARLA CARELLA,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

WAL-MART,

Defendant.

FILED
NOV 15 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-375-CD

Issue No.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE TO PLACE CASE ON
ARBITRATION LIST

Code:
Filed on behalf of WAL-MART, Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Patrick J. Loughney, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #23163

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY
Firm #753

1300 Frick Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 471-1180
Fax: (412)471-9012




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CARLA CARELLA, ) Civil Action

)

Plaintiff, ) No. 00-375-CD
)
v. )
)
WAL-MART, )
)
Defendant. )

PRAECIPE TO PLACE CASE ON ARBITRATION LIST
To:  Prothonotary
Kindly place the above-captioned matter on the next available arbitration list as

all discovery has been completed, pleadings are closed and all preliminary motions have
been resolved. The value of this case is unknown.

Parties:
Carla Carella, Plaintiff Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Defendant Patrick J. Loughney, Esquire

YIS

Patfick J. Loughney, Esquire
Gorr, Moser, Dell & Loughney
437 Grant Street

1300 Frick Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Counsel for Defendant Wal-Mart
Stores, Inc.

et




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Defendant’s Praecipe to Place Case on

Arbitration List was served upon all counsel of record by United States mail, first class, postage

prepaid, this "%W\day of M(N @\/\M , 2000.

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
SOBEL, COLLINS & KNARESBORO
218& South Second Street
Ciearfield, PA 16830
Counsel for Plaintiff

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

(\MUA}[’ ﬁw(,jm/
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 76502644 7[’(/? MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR: FAX: 1-814-765-6089 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

December 4, 2000

Gary A. Knareboro, Esquire
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro

218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Patrick J. Loughney, Esquire D
Gorr, Moser, Dell & Loughney :
1300 Frick Building ‘ DI C0
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 | , EC13 2000
RE: CARLA CARELLA ’ William A, Shaw
vs. , Prothonotary
WAL-MART ‘ '
No. 00-375-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
February_ 6, 2001. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire
Mark A. Falvo, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken form the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,

Marcy ]léy
Deputy Court Administrator




FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 785-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-8888 1L49 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

December 14, 2000

Gary A.Knareboro, Esquire
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Patrick J. Loughney, Esquire _ FE LE D

Gorr, Moser, Dell & Loughney

1300 Frick Building 3 2000
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 DEC 1 |

_ Williom A. Shaw
RE: CARLA CARELLA ‘ Prothonotary
VS.
WAL-MART
No. 00-375-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
February 6,2001 at 1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as the Board of Arbitrators:

William Lynn Hollen, Esquire, Chairman
Mark A. Falvo, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies.to opposing counsel and the Board of Arbitrators. For your
convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is enclosed as well as a
copy of said Local Rule of Court. ‘

_ Very truly yours,

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: William Lynn Hollen, Esquire
Mark A. Falvo, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire



— Lap over margin

No. 00-375-CD

Carla Carella, Plaintiff
vS.

Wal-Mart, Defendant

Motion to Reschedule
Arbitration

FILED

FEg 01 2001

2201 (C ath (plliA]

iliam A. Shaw
Prothonoizry

Y

Sobel, Aollins & Rrreshorp
ATTORNMNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
218 SOUTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

{814) 765-5S552 (814) 765-8555

COMMEROWL PRINTING 00, CLEARFIELD, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Carla Carella,
Plaintiff
V. . No. 00-375-CD
Wal-Mart,
Defendant
MOTION TO RESCHEDULE
ARBITRATION
Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff
Counsel for this party:

Ronald L. Collins, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 36744
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
Attorneys at Law

218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-5552

FAX (814)765-6210

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CARLA CARELLA
vs. : No. 00-375-CD
WAL-MART
ORDER

NOW, this 3 ( day of January, 2001, upon presentation and

consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion to Reschedule Arbitration filed in the above
captioned matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Arbitration be and is hereby
RESCHCEDULED to Friday, March 16, 2001 at 1:00 P.M. and the original
Arbitrators selected, William Lynn Hollen, Esquire, Mark A. Falvo, Esquire and
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, shall remain the same for said rescheduled

Arbitration Hearing.

THE COURT:

FILED WM

FER 01 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Carla Carella,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 00-375-CD
Wal-Mart,
Defendant

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE ARBITRATION

AND NOW, Comes Plaintiff, Carla Carella, by and tarough Sobel, Collins & Knaresboré,
Attorneys at Law, who moves your Honorable Court as follcws:

1. That Arbitration in the above captioned matter is scheduled to commence on February 6,
2001.

2. That counsel for the Plaintiff, Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire, has contracted pneumonia and
is physically unable to represent Plaintiff on the scheduled date.

3. That attached hereto is a letter from Mr. Knaresboro’s treating physician indicating that
he will be unable to work on the date scheduled for Arbitration.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully moves your Honorable Court to reschedule the

Arbitration to be held in the above captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted,




DuBois Regional Medical Center - Emergency Department
100 Hospital Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

(814)371-2200

Patient: Gary Knareshoro, 426233
Date: 01/28/2001 Time: 18:56

RETURN TO WORK INSTRUCTIONS

Gary Knaresboro was discharged on 1/28/01. Gary should be able to return to work after released
by the doctor.

R Aad ot L

Gary needs the following work limitations: Gary was seen in the Emergency Department on
1/28/01 and was diagnosed with pneumonia. Because of this iliness, it is anticipated that Gary will
be ill for 1-2 weeks, and should not return to work until released by his family physician.

b V)/ FRED G WENGER, DO

Fred G. Wenger Jr, DO, FACEP
05-006728-L ‘
BW-1828613
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

‘ Carla Carella
i Vs. No. 2000-00375-CD

Wal-Mart

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 10th day of May, 2001, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the above
: case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the parties and justly
1 and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in controversy, make an
award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing of the
same.

William Lynn Hollen, Esq.

Chfi
Mark A. Falvo, Esq. ’
Christopher E. Mohney, Esq. 4
Sworn to and subscribed before‘.fne this
May 10,2001 ~ At
| /L&’;“‘}’:’/}{é et
Prothonotary
" AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
‘ Now, this_f/&** day of Ma/ , 20°/ , we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in this
; case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do award and
find as follows:
! ﬂ.@&/—'—“d" 074'[//«5,00}/0[‘1«_] Cof?‘./

For P/, st o #he
&, ;.;%-(/uj‘:.' e | F ” LE D

MAY 10 200

Chairman William A. Shaw

e . G
/ Zci?/ W/(7 /‘55%/% and /II ‘ Prothonotqry
2 gt ety ot el [l ,

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD

Now, this [{5 day of /7 % , _ x|, L hereby certify that the above award was entered of
record this date in the proper docke{d and notice by mail of the return and entry of said award duly given
to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

7
Prothonotary élj ? .7, -
By ' ,Muw PO

ﬂ"":f’ww""
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Carla Carella : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2000-00375-CD
Wal-Mart
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: PATRICK J. LOUGHNEY

You are herewith notified that the- Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on May 10, 2001 and have awarded:

For Plaintiff in the amount of $1,500.00, plus costs and interest.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
By

May 10, 2001

Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.



Carla Carella : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. ; No. 2000-00375-CD

Wal-Mart

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: GARY A. KNARESBORO

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on May 10, 2001 and have awarded:

For Plaintiff in the amount of $1,500.00, plus costs and interest.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
By

May 10, 2001

Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.



Carla Carella : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2000-00375-CD
Wal-Mart
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Juliet L. Abel, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on May 10, 2001 and have awarded:

For Plaintiff in the amount of $1,500.00, plus costs and interest.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
By

May 10, 2001

Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.
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the disposition of assets imposed with a
trust. It seems to us that it should have
complied with this request even though the
Commonwealth or the Attorney General
had not appeared before it. The plaintiff
was a proper body to receive and administer
these funds. It had provided all of the
machinery necessary therefor and was
thoroughly acquainted with the purposes
for which the funds had been created.

Decree is reversed and the record is re-
manded to the court below for the entry of
a decree in accordance with the reasoning
of this opinion.

RHODES, P, J., and WRIGHT, ], did
not participate in the consideration or de-
cision of this case,

Ll KEY RUMBER SYSTEM
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192 Pa.Super, 244
Mirlam COHEN and Jacob H. Cohen,
Appellants,
v,

PENN FRUIT COMPANY, Ine.

Superior Court of Pennsylvania.
April 13, 1960.

Action by husband and wife in tres-
pass to recover for personal injuries sus-
tained by the wife when a can of fruit
juice struck her foct. From judgments en-
tered in the Municipal Court of Philadel-
phia County at No. 611, January Term,
1959, John Robert Jones, J., the husband
and wife appealed. The Superior Court,
Nos. 474 and 475, October Term, 1959,
Montgomery, J., held that the “exclusive
control doctrine” was not applicable and
that the plaintiffs failed to meet the burden
of proving that the can fell because of de-
fendant’s negligence,

Judgments affirmed

159 ATLANTIC REPORTER, 2d SERIES

L. Negligence €=121(2)

The doctrine of res ipsa loquitur has
no application in cases involving injuries
to an invitee of a storckeeper.

2. Negligence €&=121(2), 134(1)

In customer’s action for injuries, neg-
ligence of a storekeeper must be established
by evidence or inferred under recognized
circumstances, as when the thing which
causes the injury is shown to be under the
management of the defendants and the ac-
cident is such as in the ordinary course of
things does not happen if those who have
management use proper care, it affords
reasonable evidence, in the absence of ex-
planation, that the accident arose from
want of care.

3. Negligence €&=121(2)

As basis for application of the “ex-
clusive control doctrine”, it must appear
that negligent cause producing the injury
was wholly and exclusively in the posses-
sion and under control or management of
the defendant or his agents, and although
such control does not necessarily mean
actual physical control but rather the right
to such control, where either access to su-
perior knowledge or evidence does not ex-
clude the possibility of an intervening
fault, plaintiff is not entitled to benefit from
the exclusive control doctrine.

See publication Words and Phrases,

for other judicial constructions and defi-
nitions of “Exclusive Control Doctrine”.

4. Evidence ¢=14

It is a well-known fact that it is the
habit of customers in self-service stores to
pick up and handle merchandise displayed
upon the counters.

5. Negligence €=121(3)

In action for injuries sustained by .

custcmer in a self-service store when a can
of fruit juice fell and struck her foot,
where no employee of the defendant was
handling the cans nor was even near them,
“exclusive control doctrine” had no applica-
tion.



COHEN v. PENN FRUIT COMPANY Pa. 559
Cite a5 159 A.2d 558

6. Negligence €&=121(1), 134(5)

In customer’s action for injuries sus-
tained in self-service store when a can of
fruit juice fell on her foot, plaintiff must
meet the burden of proving that the can fell
because of defendant’s negligence either in
arranging the cans in a dangerous position
or in failing to use due care to determine
that the displays had become dangerous by
the handling thereof by customers and
thereafter failing to correct the situation,
and under the evidence, the customer did
not meet the burden.

7. Negligence €&=61(1), 121(5)

Where there are several possibilities
of the cause of the accident for which
plaintiff seeks recovery and none is clearly
shown, a verdict in plaintiff’s favor would
not be tenable, since it 1s a burden of plain-
tiff to individuate that cause for which the
defendant 1s liable,

————

Norman Shigon, Philadelphia, for appel-
lants.

Samuel Kagle, Oscar Brown, Philadel-
phia, for appellee.

Before RHODES, P. J,, and GUNTHER,
WRIGHT, WOQDSIDE, ERVIN, WAT-
KINS and MONTGOMERY, J]J.

MONTGOMERY, Judge.

These two appeals are from judgments
entered in favor of the appellee (defend-
ant) in the Municipal Court of Philadel-
phia County after a trial without a jury
before the Hon. John Robert Jones, J.

The actions below were in trespass for
personal injuries sustained by Miriam
Cohen as a result of a can of fruit juice
falling and striking the small toe of her
right foot. Appellants are husband and
wife.

In lieu of printing the record of testi-
mony, the following agreed statement of
facts has been filed, viz. (as limited to the
occurrence) :

“On October 6, 1958, about 10:30
a. m., Miriam Cohen, accompanied by

her sister, Mrs. Sims, did her weekly
shopping at defendant’s self-service
store located at Castor Avenue and
Magee Street in Philadelphia. Each
utilized a shopping cart into which they
placed merchandise selected from the
shelves and counters. They entered
the aisle where juices were displayed.
Mrs. Sims preceded plaintiff. The
juices were displayed on shelves on
three levels, The fruit juices were
segregated from the vegetable juices
by a ‘separator.” The fruit juices were
to plaintiff’s left, and the vegetable
juices were to her right. She reached
for a jar of tomato juice on the second
shelf and a can of pineapple juice,
which was to her left, struck the ‘last
toe of her right foot’. She did not
see the can fall. The can was seven
inches high and contained forty-six
ounces of fluid.

“Mrs. Sims testified that as she
passed the juice shelves she noticed
that the cans were ‘disarranged
* ¥ * they were stacked one on top
of the other’.

“Plaintiff testified ‘the cans were in
a pyramid form * * * one can in
between two but it didn’t come to a
point’. Other customers were shopping
in the aisle at the time, and plaintiff
was obliged to wait until another shop-
per left the shelf before she could ob-
tain the tomato juice.”

On these facts the trial judge concluded
that:

(1) there is no evidence of negligence
chargeable against the defendant;

(2) the principle or rule of res ipsa
Joquitur does not apply; and

(3) the doctrine of exclusive control does
not apply for the reason that the evidence
of the cause of the accident is not equally
available to both parties but is peculiarly
and exclusively accessible to and within the
possession of the plaintiff, not the defend-
ant.
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Although the defendant offered no evi-
dence, in view of the agreed statement of
facts it is unnecessary to discuss the rights
of the trial judge in accepting or rejecting
plaintiff’s evidence in toto.

{1,2] The doctrine of res ipsa loguitur
has no application in cases involving in-
juries to an invitee of a storekeeper. De-
Clerico v. Gimbel Bros., Inc., 160 Pa.Super.
197, 50 A2d 716; Royers v. Horn &
Hardart Baking Co., 183 Pa.Super. 83, 127
A2d 762. Therefore, the negligence of
the storekeeper must be established by evi-
dence or inferred under recognized circum-
stances as “When the thing which causes
the injury is shown to be under the man-
agement of the defendants, and the acci-
dent is such as, in the ordinary course of
things, does not happen if those who have
the management use proper care, it affords
reasonable evidence, in the absence of ex-
planation by the defendants that the acci-
dent arose from a want of care” Miller
v. Hickey, 368 Pa. 317, 81 A.2d 910, 917;
Jones v. Sanitary Market Co., 185 Pa.
Super. 163, 137 A.2d 859; Angelelli v.
Albert J. Mansmann Co., 168 Pa Super. 275,
77 A2d 678.

[3-5]1 As a necessary basis for the ap-
plication of the exclusive control doctrine,

it must appear that the negligent cause or -

thing which produced the injury was wholly
and exclusively in the possession and under
the control or management of the defend-
ant or his agents. Although such control
does not necessarily mean actual physical
control but rather the right to such con-
trol, where either access to superior know!-
edge or the evidence does not exclude the
possibility of an intervening fault, the
plaintiff is not entitled to benefit from the
exclusive control doctrine. The stack of
cans from which the plaintiff claims the
injuring can fell was in full view of the
customers, who would have just as much
knowledge of the cause of such a fall as

the storekeeper. As a practical matter, the.

customer standing in front of the counter
with an unobstructed view should be in a

better position than anyone else to know the’
cause of the fall. It is a well-known fact
that it is the habit of customers in self-
service stores to pick up and handle mer-
chandise displayed upon the counters, and
the agreed facts set forth that at the time
of the accident there were other customers
near the counter. It would be equally as
reasonable to infer that some prior cus-
tomer without the defendant’s knowledge
caused the stack of cans to become dis-
arranged and in a position to topple as that
the employees of the store had originally
arranged the display negligently.

The defendant did not have such superior
knowledge or control at the time of the in-
jury to Mrs. Cohen. No employee of the
defendant was handling the cans in the
area at the time; none were even near
them. Therefore, unless it can be said that
the defendant is to be charged with re-
sponsibility for all of the merchandise from
the time it places them on the display racks
subject to handling by any customers who
may wish to examine them until the time
they are brought to the cashier’s counter
for the purpose of payment, the exclusive
control doctrine has no application. We
deem such a burden to be unreasonable and
unrealistic since it would make every dis-
player of wares and merchandise for sale
an insurer against accidents caused by their
movement regardiess of the cause.

[6] This case must rest on the general
principle that the plaintiff must meet the
burden of proving that the can fell because
of defendant’s negligence either in arrang-
ing the cans in a dangerous position or in
failing to use due care to determine that
the displays had become dangerous by the
handling of the same, which might reason-
ably be expected of the customers, and
thereafter failing to correct the situation.

The trial judge has found that the plain-
tiff did not meet this burden and we cannot
say that he erred in his finding. There is
no evidence to show from where the par-
ticular can which struck Mrs. Cohen came.
She did not see it fall. Although the fruit
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KELLER & VOELKER, INC. v. KELLETT AIRCRAFT CORP. Pa. 561
Cite as 159 A.2d 561

juices were to her left, she was struck on
the right foot. There were three shelves
and, although she reached for a jar of
tomato juice on the second shelf, she can-
not say from which shelf the can fell, if
from any. It very well could have been
dropped by a customer or fallen from one
of the carts being pushed by a customer.
Further, although the cans she saw were
“* x * jpa pyramid form * * * one
can in between two but it didn’t come to a
point”, whereas Mrs. Simms, her sister, said
that the cans were “disarranged * * *
they were stacked one on top of the other”,
neither said that the stacks appeared dan-
gerous or that there was a likelihood of
their falling off the shelf.

Again, from what shelf did the can fall
which struck and injured Mrs. Cohen?
Since the ladies saw different arrange-
ments, to which shelves were they re-
ferring? Lastly, if the arrangement of the
cans did not appear dangerous to Mrs.
Cohen and Mrs. Simms, why should the de-
fendant be charged with notice of a danger-
ous condition?

The appellants in their brief rely on the
following cases, which we consider to be
distinguishable on their facts. In Loch v.
Confair, 372 Pa. 212, 93 A.2d 451, an in-
jury was sustained when a bottle of car-
bonated beverage exploded when it was
lifted from the shelf. This is clearly dis-
tinguishable from the instant case since
the storekeeper would have superior knowl-
edge as to the causes of such éxplosion of
which the customer could not possibly be
aware. Francois v. American Stores Co.,
1957, 46 N.J.Super. 394, 134 A.2d 799, where
cans of merchandise had been packed on top
of packing cases just before the accident
and at least three dozen cans toppled from
their places, differs from the instant case
in that there was not sufficient time for any
intervening agent to alter the arrangement
of the display between the defendant’s stack-
ing and the accident. The New Jersey
courts applied the doctrine of res ipsa loqui-
tur, which has been repeatedly rejected by
‘Pennsylvania in this type of situation. The

159 A.2d—36

decision in Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Leake,
D.C.Mun.App.1959, 147 A 2d 439, was predi-
cated on the failure of the defendant to pro-
vide a “reacher” for merchandise stacked
out of the customer’s normal reach and has
no applicability to the facts in this case.
Baily v. American Stores Co., 71 PaDist. &
Co.R. 613, is completely different from the
instant case in that all the facts as to caus-
ation are established. The can in that case
fell when the plaintiff removed the can
above it which apparently had been serving

as an anchor or brace and thereby gave an -

inference of negligent stacking by the de-
fendant. In the instant case the appellant
claims the can fell from a completely differ-
ent and disconnected stack from the one
from which she had selected her purchase.

[7] Because there are so many uncer-
tainties in the plaintiff’s case and because
several possibilities of the cause of the ac-
cident were indicated but none clearly
shown, a verdict in the plaintiff’s favor
would not be tenable since it is the burden
of the plaintiff to individuate that cause for
which the defendant is liable, Foley v.
Pittsburgh-Des Moines Co., 363 Pa. 1, 68
A2d 517; Lott v. People’s Natural Gas Co,,
324 Pa. 517, 188 A. 582, 585.

Judgments affirmed.
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IKELLER & VOELKER, INCORPORATED,
Appellant,
v.

KELLETT AIRCRAFT CORPORATION.

Superior Court of Pennsylvania.
April 13, 1960.

Action against an aircraft company
for preparation of plans and specifications
and cost of test borings relating to factory
and office building proposed to be erected
by city and airports authority and to be
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es and heating pad. The damage to his car Neither res ipsa loquitur nor exclusive
:Zdn(: amounted to $1,089.15. control doctrine applied in action for in-

194 A.2d—--57




898 Pa.

juries assertedly sustained when box six
feet high and 214 feet wide containing bi-
cycle and left standing in defendant’s store
fell on plaintiff’s head and shoulder, where
there was no evidence as to whether box
was resting on its own weight or was lean-
ing against nearby wall, but evidence was
sufficient to take case to jury.

2. Trlal €189

An “example” charge is proper if it

is given by way of illustration and court’

makes it clear to jury that example is il-
lustrative only and that it is solely for jury
to decide what verdict should be and for
whom.

3. Appeal and Error &=1064(1)

There was no basic or reversible error
in charge on “present worth” in which
judge included an “example” to aid the
jury.

C—

J. Lawrence McBride, H. A. Robinson,
Dickie, McCamey, Chilcote & Robinson,
Pittsburgh, for appellants.

Alexander ‘Cooper, Melvin Schwartz,
Pittsburgh, for appellees.

Before BELL, C. J., and MUSMANNO,
JONES, COHEN, EAGEN, O’BRIEN and
ROBERTS; J;.

BELL, Chief Justice.

Defendant appeals from a judgment en-
tered for plaintiff in an action of trespass
for personal injuries. Defendant asks for
judgment non obstante veredicto or alter-
natively a new trial.

The jury could have found the following
facts: A very large and heavy box (the
box was 6 feet high and 214 feet wide),
containing a bicycle, was left standing on
the floor beside an.aisle in defendant’s store.
The box fell on plaintiff’s head and shoulder
causing very severe injuries. There was
‘no evidence as to whether the box was rest-
ing' on .its owrd weight or was leaning

‘page 378, 172 A. page 690):
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against the nearby wall, or was fastened
or secured in any way, or exactly what
caused the box to fall. However, the testi-
mony disclosed that the defendant said “It
shouldw't have been there in the first place”;
and after the accident, ordered it removed.

[1] While neither res ipsa loquitur nor
the exclusive control doctrine applies, we
believe that the totality of the aforesaid
facts and circumstances amount to evidence
of negligence which, though very slight,
was sufficient to take the case to the jury.
The case is, on its facts, distinguishable
from Stewart v. Morow, 403 Pa. 459, 170
A.2d 338, where a small mirror, which rest-
ed on a mantelpiece in defendant’s home,
suddenly fell and injured plaintiff (a maid)

~while she was performing her household
-cleaning duties.
-correctly stated (1) that neither res ipsa

The Court in that case

loguitur nor the exclusive control doctrine
applied; and (2) that there was not suffi-
cient evidence of negligence to take the
case to the jury.

The difference in the size and potentially
dangerous condition of this huge box by
the aisle of the store, and the small mirror
on a mantel in the Stewart home, together
with the other facts and circumstances
above mentioned are sufficient to distin-
guish the Stewart case from the instant
case.

[2,3] Defendant asks for a new trial
because of an alleged error in the Court’s
charge on “present worth,” in which charge
the Judge included an “example” to aid the
jury. An “example” charge is proper if
it is given by way of illustration or example
and the Court makes clear to the jury that
the example is illustrative only and that it
is solely for the jury to decide what the ver-
dict should be and for whom: Littman v.
Bell Telephone Co., 315 Pa. 370, 172 A.

-687; Reed v. American Dyewood Co., 231

Pa. 431, 80 A. 873. In Littman v. Bell Tele-
phone Co., supra, the Court said (315 Pa.
“Concrete
illustrations may be used by the trial judge
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" in explaining ‘present worth’” Further-
"more, we find no basic or reversible error

in the charge.

Judgment affirmed.

JONES, J., dissents and would enter
Judgment N. Q. V.

. KEY MUMBER SYSTEM

-“tmE

412 Pa. 452
George COPES and Mary E. Copes, his wife,
Appellants,

v.

J. Tylér WILLIAMS, Donald M. Jones and
Flora M. Jones, his wife, and
Joseph A. Thomas,

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.
Nov. 12, 1963.

Grantors' suit in equity to set aside
an agreement of sale and deed for alleged
fraud and deceit. The Common Pleas

Court, No. 6 of Philadelphia County,

Blanc, J., rendered a decree for defend-
ants at No. 3552, March Term, 1961, In
Equity, and plaintiffs appealed. The Su-
preme Court, No. 104 January Term, 1963,
O'Brien, J, held that evidence sustained
Chancellor’s findings adverse to grantors,

Affirmed.

I. Trial €>105(1)

Where no exceptions to findings of
fact were filed, any possible errors therein
were deemed to be waived.

2. Deeds €2211(3)
Vendor and Purchaser €44

Evidence sustained Chancellor’s find-

_ ings adverse to grantors suing in equity

to set aside agreement of sale and deed on
contentions of fraud and deceit.

| ——— e

Charlie 1. Miller, Philadelphia, for ap-

pellant.

Benjamin F Kirk, Philadelphia, for ap-
pellees Donald M. Jones and Flora M.
Jones.

Leon S. Rosenthal, Philadelphia, for ap-
pellee Joseph A. Thomas.

Before BELL, C. J., and MUSMANNO,
JONES, COHEN, EAGEN, O'BRIEN
and ROBERTS, JJ. '

O’BRIEN, Justice.

The plaintiffs-appellants, in August of
1960, purchased a home on Oxford Street
in Philadelphia. Later in the same year,
appellants, being in need of cash, listed
the home for sale in the office of Thomas,
a real estate broker, who employed Wil-
liams. Eventually, appellants entered into
a sales agreement with Mr. and Mrs.
Jones and, subsequently, conveyed the prop-
erty to them by deed.

Appcllants refused to surrender posses-
sion of the house and a landlord’s dis-
traint was levied against them. Thereupon,
appellants filed a complaint in equity seek-

ing, ‘inter alia, to set aside the agreement -

of sale and deed. They alleged that they
never knowingly executed these instruments
and that their signatures were procured,
if at all, by fraud and deceit involving
all of the defendants. They contended
that they were merely borrowing money
from the Joneses and that the sale of their
house was not intended.

The Chancellor enjoined, preliminarily,
Mr. and Mrs. Jones from encumbering or
conveying the property and from taking

any further action leading to an eviction

of or -collection of rents from appellants.
The matter was then heard on the merits
and the Chancellor entered an adjudica-
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TELEPHONE: 412/471-1180
FAX: 412/471-9012

E-MAIL: gmdi@gmdi-law.com
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January 26, 2001
File No. Wal.166

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street - Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830

(Wb >tot 1

—

Re:  Carla Carella v. Wal-Mart
Clearfield County No. 00-375-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:
Enclosed please find Wal-Mart’s Pre-Trial Statement for filing. Also enclosed is an extra
cover-sheet for the Pre-Trial Statement. Kindly time stamp the extra cover sheet and return it to my

attention in the stamped return envelope I have provided.

By copy of this letter, I am providing copies of the Pre-Trial Statement to plaintiff’s counsel
and the arbitrators.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

I

Patrick J. Dohen

Enclosure: Wal-Mart’s Pre-Trial Statement RECE!\, Fn
Stamped return envelope

cc (w/encl.): Gary A. Knaresboro, Esq. i
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire JAN 29 m

Mark A. Falvo, Esquire ‘
’ TORS
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire GOURT A%“ég‘ggm

Py



Wal.00166

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CARLA CARELLA, .CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-375-CD
VS. Issue No.
WAL-MART, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant. WAL-MART’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
Code:

Filed on behalf of WAL-MART, Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Patrick J. Loughney, Esquire
Pa. 1D. #23163

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY
Firm #753

1300 Frick Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 471-1180
Fax: (412) 471-9012
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Wal.00166

WAIL-MART’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 1306A

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Wal-Mart, by and through its attorneys, Gorr, Moser,
Dell & Loughney and Patrick I. Doheny, Esquire, and files the within Pre-Trial Statement

pursuant to Local Rule 1306A:

A. Statement Of The Case

This case arises out of an incident alleged to have occurred sometime in the evening of
April 4, 1998. Plaintiff was shopping at the Clearfield Wal-Mart store where shz claims that
fifteen Rubbermaid containers fell from the top shelf onto her head.

Testimony will show that Wal-Mart is not liable to Plaintiff for any injuries she may have
sustained. There is no evidence that Wal-Mart allowed a dangerous condition to exist on the
premises for a period of time. Wal-Mart had no notice, either actual or constructive, that the
Rubbermaid containers at issue in this case posed a danger to Wal-Mart customers.

Moreover, testimony will illustrate that any injuries Plaintiff may have suffered were

caused solely by the negligence of Plaintiff, or by the negligence of unforeseen third parties.

B. Citation To Applicable Case I.aw Or Statutes

Restatement Second of Torts, §§ 343, 343A, 344.
Carrerder v. Fitter, 503 Pa. 178, 469 A.2d 120 (1983)

Moultrey v. Great A&IP Tea Co., 281 Pa. Super. 525, 422 A.2d 593 (1980)




Wal.00166

1. Marty Kosut
P.O.Box 132
Allport, PA 16821

Not Applicable.

C. List of Witnesses

D. Statement Of Damages

Respectfully submitted,

Gotr, Moser, Dell & Loughney

(L

Parrick J. Doheryy), Esquiﬁ
Pal.D. #85547
Attorneys for Defendant Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

1300 Frick Building
437 Grant Street
Piitsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 471-1180
Fex: (412) 471-9012



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of WAL-MART’S PRE-TRIAL
STATEMENT was served upon all counsel of record by United States mail, first class, postage

prepaid, this 26™ day of January, 2001.

David S. Meholick Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Court Administrator SOBEL, COLLINS & KNARESBORO
Clearfield County Courthouse 218 South Second Street
230 East Market Street, Suite 228§ Clearfield, PA 16830
Clearfield, PA 16830 Counsel for Plaintiff
ARBITRATORS
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire Mark A. Falvo, Esquire
1633 East Pleasant Valley Blvd. 7 Bigler Road
Altoona, PA 16602 Clearfield, PA 16830-1762

Christopher E. Mahoney, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive

Box 6

DuBois, PA 15801

GORR, MOSER, DELL & LOUGHNEY

i

Patrick J. Dohet@f ]ésqulre
Attorneys for Wal-Mart




Sohel, olling & B’nareshoro

Attorneys at Wafn

218 South Second Street ® Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 ® Telephone 814-765-5552 ® 814-765-6555 * Fax 814-765-6210

John A. Sobel, 1V, Esquire
Ronald L. Collins, Esquire ‘Q’ﬁb (O "O [
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
May 1, 2001
Dave Meholick, Court Administrator Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Clearfield County Courthouse 414 Knarr Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 DuBois, PA 15801
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire Mark A. Falvo. Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6 102 Williams Street
DuBois, PA 15801 Clearficld, PA 16830

RE: Carla Carellav. Wal-Mart
No. 00-375-CD

Dear Gentlemen:
Enclosed please find the Plaintiff’s pre-trial statement for the above mentioned case.

j Sincerely,

|

|

+ 4%%
| @?]esboro Squire

pc:  Patrick J. Doheny, Esquire



Sobel, Colling & TKnaresboro

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
218 SOUTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYIVANIA16830

(814) 765-5552 (814) 765-6555

| HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL FILED IN THIS MATTER.

ATTORNEY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Carla Carella,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 00-375-CD
Wal-Mart,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel for this party:
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 52097
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
Attorneys at Law

218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-5552

FAX (814)765-6210

promneEn

MAY 03 2001

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
OFFICE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Carla Carella,
Plaintiff
\'A : No. 00-375-CD
Wal-Mart,
Defendant

PLAINTIFE’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On April 6, 1998, at approximately 9:00 p.m., the Plaintiff, Carla Carella was shopping at the
Wal-Mart store, located at 2129, 100 Supercenter Drive, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. While shopping
the Plaintiff reached for two Rubbermaid items located on the bottom shelf, as she was on her knees
in a kneeling position, when approximately fifteen full size garbage cans stacked together containing
the lids stacked inside, fell from the top shelf onto the Plaintiff’s head. The Plaintiff was knocked
unconscious. After gaining consciousness, the Plaintiff noticed a Wal-Mart employee standing at the
end of the aisle watching. The Wal-Mart employee was asked to render help by the Plaintiff, and the
employee turned and walked away. After sevéral minutes, the Plaintiff walked to the front of the
store and asked for help. The Plaintiff was taken to the Clearfield Hospital Emergency Room, and

has continued to receive medical treatment for the injuries suffered on the said date.

WITNESSES
1. Carla Carella

2. Curtis Bunnell



Dr. Mark B. Casteel

Tina Nevling

EXHIBITS
Dr. Casteel’s daily notes and invoices.

Clearfield Hospital invoices.

Respectfully submitted,

/7%%

naresboro, Esquire




